TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United Natural Foods, Inc.		11/18/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vitamin Discount Center, Inc.	
Street Address:	10359 Cross Creek Boulevard, Suite E	
City:	Татра	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33647	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2790613	VITAMIN DISCOUNT CENTER
Registration Number:	2478881	VITAMIN DISCOUNT CENTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)227-0431

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (813) 227-7431

Email: hschwarz@trenam.com

Correspondent Name: Heather R. Schwarz

Address Line 1: 101 E. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04-4170: VDC TERMINATION
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather R. Schwarz
Signature:	/Heather R. Schwarz/
Date:	11/23/2009 TRADEMARK

900148271 REEL: 004100 FRAME: 0928

Total Attachments: 9

source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Vitamin Discount Center.Termination of Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif

Termination of Trademark Security Agreement

The undersigned are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated July 1, 2004 and attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Trademark Security Agreement") and do hereby acknowledge and agree that pursuant to Section 4 of the Trademark Security Agreement, it is terminated and of no further force and effect.

This agreement may be executed by each party on a separate counterpart, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one agreement.

[Signature page to follow]

Dated as of the 18 th day of November, 2009.	
	By: MILHAEL D. GAZE - PRESIDENT Print Name and Title
	Print Name and Title UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC.
	By:

Print Name and Title

By:

Dated as of the day of November, 2009.

VITAMIN DISCOUNT CENTER, INC.

Print Name and Title

UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC.

Mark E. Shanter, SUPCIDAN THEOREMENT Print Name and Title

REEL: 004100 FRAME: 0932

Exhibit A Trademark Security Agreement

(See attached)

3820220v1

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of July 154, 2004, is made by the undersigned (the "Company") to and in favor of UNITED NATURAL FOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Lender"), pursuant to that certain Investment Agreement, dated as of even date herewith, among the Company, the Lender and the other signatories thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Investment Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Investment Agreement).

WITNESSETH:

RECITALS.

- A. The Company owns and uses certain Trademarks (as hereinafter defined) which are registered in, or applications for registration of which have been filed in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, all as more fully described on Schedule I attached hereto and by reference made part hereof;
- B. The Lender propose to make certain loans to the Company pursuant to the Investment Agreement; and
- C. Pursuant to the Investment Agreement, the Company has assigned, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to the Lender, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lender, all of its right, title and interest in and to, and granted to the Lender, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lender, a security interest in, the property described therein, including, without limitation, all of the Company's Trademarks (as hereinafter defined), whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located, and all products and proceeds any of the foregoing, as security for all of the company's obligations to the Lender referenced in the Investment Agreement, including, without limitation, that certain \$3,500,000 Subordinated Secured Promissory Note from the Company to the Lender (collectively, the "Obligations").
- D. As a condition precedent to the extension of such financial accommodations pursuant to the Investment Agreement and in furtherance of the Investment Agreement, including, without limitation, for purposes of perfecting the security interests granted therein, the Lender has required that the Company grant to the Lender a security interest in and a collateral assignment of the Property (as hereinafter defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. For purposes of this Agreement and in addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings herein specified (such meaning to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"Trademarks" means all of the following: (i) all trademarks and service marks, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for trademarks and service marks, including, without limitation registrations, recordings and applications in the office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, those referred to in Schedule I attached hereto, and (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof.

2. As security for the payment and performance of all of the Obligations, the Company hereby grants and conveys a security interest to the Lender, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lender, in, and collaterally assigns to the Lender, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lender, all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Property"): (a) each Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or in which the Company now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in Schedule I hereto and any renewals of registrations thereof; (b) the goodwill of the Company symbolized by the Trademarks; and (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Company against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark including, without limitation, any Trademark referred to in Schedule I hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else in this Agreement to the contrary, unless and until the Lender exercises the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Investment Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property, the Lender hereby grants to the Company the exclusive, nontransferable, royalty-free right and license under the Property for the Company's own benefit and account, so that the Company may use and enjoy the Property in connection with its business operations and exercise rights and remedies with respect to the Property, but with respect to all Property being used in the Company's business, only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity, registration and the security interest and collateral assignment herein granted in such Property. The Company agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to the Company in this paragraph, except that the Company may sublicense the Property in the ordinary course of the Company's business but only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity, registration and the security interest and collateral assignment herein granted in such Property. Upon the exercise by the Lender of the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Investment Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property, the license granted under this paragraph to the Company shall terminate.

- 3. The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the representations, warranties and covenants of the Company with respect to the Property and the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Investment Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Obligations. At any time and from time to time prior to such termination, the Lender may terminate its security interest in or reconvey to the Company any rights with respect to any or all of the Property. Upon termination of this Agreement and following a request from the Company, the Lender shall, at the expense of the Company, execute and deliver to the Company all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper in reasonable judgment of the Company in order to evidence such termination, subject to any disposition of the Property which may have been made by the Lender pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Investment Agreement.
- 5. If at any time before the termination of this Agreement, the Company shall obtain or acquire rights to any new Trademark (including any Trademark application), the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and the Company shall comply with the terms of the Security Agreement with respect to such new Trademark. The Company authorizes the Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1 to include any future Trademarks (and Trademark applications) covered by Section 2 or by this Section 5.
- 6. The Company further agrees that (a) the Lender shall not have any obligation or responsibility to protect or defend the Property and the Company shall, at its own expense protect, defend and maintain the same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Investment Agreement, (b) the Company shall forthwith advise the Lender promptly in writing upon detection of infringements of any of the Property being used in the Company's business and (c) if the Company fails to comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a), the Lender may do so in the Company's name or in its own name, but in any case at the Company's expense, and the Company hereby agrees to reimburse the Lender for all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Property.
- 7. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT PERFECTION (AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION AND NONPERFECTION) AND CERTAIN REMEDIES MAY BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT.

[Signature line appears on the next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

"COMPANY" :

VITAMIN DISCOUNT CENTER, INC.

By: //

Title: President

STATE OF FLORIBA

COUNTY OF HILSBREDUGLE

On June 2004 before me personally came Mchar Coels, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as the who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he (she) is the Massimon of said limited liability company and which executed the foregoing instrument; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said limited liability company pursuant to authorization under the operating agreement of said limited liability company; and that he (she) signed his (her) name thereto by like authority.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[NOTARIA

Commit DO0277736
Expires 12/08/2007
Bonded thru (800)432-4254
Florida Notary Assn., br

G:\jaa\United Natural Foods\VItamin CantenTrademarkSecurityAdt.dnc

SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Vitamin Discount Center	2790613	12/9/03
Vitamin Discount Center	2478881	8/21/01

RECORDED: 11/23/2009

REEL: 004100 FRAME: 0938